Liabilities to customers 7,773.5   427.6   8,201.1

Debt securities in issue  16,708.3   439.1   17,147.4

Derivative financial instruments   323.6 118.7   274.0 716.3

Subordinated capital 1,085.2   70.4   1,155.6

Other liabilities  131.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 131.3

Total financial liabilities 31,376.6 323.6 1,055.9 0.0 0.0 274.0 33,030.1

 Other assets/other liabilities show accruals and financial instruments which are included in the other assets/other liabilities on the assets/liabilities side.

Abbreviations:
lar:  loans and receivables
lac:  liabilities at cost

hft:  held for trading
fvo:  designated at fair value through profit and loss
afvtpl:  at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option)

afs:  available for sale
htm:  held to maturity

Hypo Alpe Adria

Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)

V. Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Group Annual Report 2011 131

The statement of financial position as of 31 December 2010 is broken down into the following measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39:

   EUR m

  LAR / LAC HFT FVO AFS HTM
HFT (Fair Value

Hedges) 31.12.2010 *

Cash and balances at central banks 843.6   843.6

Loans and advances to credit institutions 5,178.7   5,178.7

Loans and advances to customers 28,217.5   28,217.5

Risk provisions for loans and advances -3,210.8   -3,210.8

Trading assets   34.3   34.3

Derivative financial instruments   96.9 117.8   1,048.1 1,262.8

Financial investments - afvtpl   878.2   878.2

Financial investments - afs   2,527.3   2,527.3

Financial investments - htm   42.3   42.3

Other financial investments   1,034.3   1,034.3

Other assets  279.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 279.1

Total financial assets 31,308.0 1,165.5 996.0 2,527.4 42.3 1,048.1 37,087.3

Liabilities to credit institutions 6,351.2   6,351.2

Liabilities to customers 7,695.4   425.0   8,120.4

Debt securities in issue  19,227.8   914.0   20,141.8

Derivative financial instruments   295.1 186.5   167.8 649.4

Subordinated capital 1,079.0   108.7   1,187.8

Other liabilities  139.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 139.3

Total financial liabilities 34,492.7 295.1 1,634.2 0.0 0.0 167.8 36,589.8

* Prior-year figures adjusted - see note (5) Business combinations, note (8) Prior-year adjustments.

 Other assets/other liabilities show accruals and financial instruments which are included in the other assets/other liabilities on the assets/liabilities side.

Abbreviations:
lar:  loans and receivables
lac:  liabilities at cost

hft:  held for trading
fvo:  designated at fair value through profit and loss
afvtpl:  at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option)

afs:  available for sale
htm:  held to maturity

 Hypo Alpe Adria

 Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)